

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC19-328

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: RIGHT TO
COMPETITIVE ENERGY MARKET FOR CUSTOMERS OF INVESTOR-
OWNED UTILITIES; ALLOWING ENERGY CHOICE

**INITIAL BRIEF OF OPPONENT
AMERICAN SENIOR ALLIANCE**

William N. Spicola
Florida Bar Number: 70732
Post Office Box 664
Tallahassee, FL 32302
WilliamSpicolaPA@gmail.com
850-895-1056

Counsel for Opponent American Senior Alliance

RECEIVED, 04/18/2019 03:27:42 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
IDENTITY OF THE OPPONENT.....	2
TITLE, BALLOT SUMMARY, AND TEXT OF THE AMENDMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
II. INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT.....	11
III. THE AMENDMENT VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT REQUIREMENT.....	12
A. The Amendment substantially affects multiple functions and branches of government.....	14
B. The Amendment substantially affects multiple articles and sections of the constitution, and the Amendment does not identify those articles and sections.....	16
C. The Initiative deals with separate subjects in a manner that results in impermissible logrolling.....	20
IV. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY VIOLATE SECTION 101.161 OF THE FLORID STATUTES.....	25
A. The Summary is Factually Inaccurate.....	26

B. The Title and Summary are Replete with Omissions and Inconsistencies.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF FONT.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Fee on Everglades Sugar Prod.,</i> 681 So.2d 1124, 1127 (Fla.1996).....	25
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att'y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm'n,</i> 705 So.2d 1351, 1353 (Fla.1998).....	13
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Fla. Transp. Initiative for Statewide High Speed Monorail,</i> 769 So.2d 367, 369 (Fla.2000).....	13, 20
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Limited Casinos,</i> 644 So. 2d 71, 74 (Fla. 1994).....	20
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates' Campaigns,</i> 693 So.2d 972, 975 (Fla.1997).....	13
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998).....	24, 26
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses,</i> 818 So. 2d 491, 497 (Fla. 2002).....	26
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336, 1339 (Fla. 1994).....	10, 13, 20-21
<i>Advisory Op. to Att'y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1994).....	16
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7, 16 (Fla. 2000).....	10
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151, 156 (Fla. 1982).....	10

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Burnett v. Greene</i> 122 So. 570, 590 (Fla. 1929).....	14
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984).....	14
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984, 988 (Fla. 1984).....	10, 13, 17
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough</i> , 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008).....	30
<i>Floridians Against Casino Takeover v. Let’s Help Florida</i> , 363 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1978).....	10
<i>Goldner v. Adams</i> , 167 So. 2d 575, 575 (Fla. 1964).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Lawler v. Knott</i> , 176 So. 113, 118, (1937).....	15
<i>Weber v. Smathers</i> , 338 So. 2d 819, 822 (Fla. 1976).....	10
 FLORIDA CONSTITUTION	 PAGE(s)
Art. I, § 10.....	19
Art. I, § 21.....	17
Art. II, § 3.....	18
Art. XI, § 3.....	12

FLORIDA STATUTES	PAGE(s)
101.161.....	12, 25
366.03.....	12, 23
366.04.....	19
366.041.....	12, 23
366.06.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(s)
Black’s Law Dictionary (10 th ed.).....	18, 22
Financial Impact Statement Serial Number 18-10 March 15, 2019.....	30
<i>Statistics of the Florida Electric Utility Industry,</i> Pg. 44, Florida Public Service Commission (2018) <i>available at</i> http://www.psc.state.fl.us/Files/PDF/Publications/Reports/Electricgas/ Statistics/2017.pdf	28
